**P**02

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2006)  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab sattings ⇔⇔⇔ Ψ Ψ Ψ		
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(les):     Stephane Bedard     Pierre-Olivier Roy	Name and address of receiving party(les)     Name: <u>Victhom Human Bionics Inc.</u> Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No		
Nature of conveyance:	MAA	
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: <u>4780, rue Saint-Felix, bureau 105</u>	
Change of Manie	Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures	
Other		
	27 co. c.	
Execution Date: 11/22/2004	City: Quebec State: Zip: G3A 2J9 Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/721,764	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? YesXNo 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name <u>: Paul Remus</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Devine, Millimet & Branch, P.A.	7. Total lea (37 Of R 3.41)	
,	Enclosed	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 111 Amherst Street, P.O. Box 719	8. Deposit account number: 04-0932	
City: <u>Manchester</u> State: <u>New Hampshire</u> Zip: <u>03105-0719</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Paul Remus	November 23, 2004	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet,	Signature Date	
rates untured of helical distriction cover street	anacimons, and occupions. [4]	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT REEL: 015406 FRAME: 0887** 

**P**03

# INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of ten (10) dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, paid by:

#### VICTHOM HUMAN BIONICS INC.

(« the Assignee(s) »)

a corporation organized under the Laws of Canada (or under the Laws of a province of Canada, whichever is applicable), and having an office and place of business at:

4780, rue Saint-Féllx, Bureau 105 Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures (Québec) G3A 2J9 CANADA

I (We),

#### Stéphane BÉDARD Pierre-Olivier ROY

(« the Assignors »)

a (all) Canadian citizen(s), unless otherwise indicated, residing at (respectively, if plural names are listed above):

256, rue du Tonneller Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures (Québec) G3A 2K5 CANADA

> 1242, rue Allard Sainte-Foy (Québec) G1W 3G1 CANADA

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee all of my (our) right, title and interest:

 i. In and to my (our) invention in each and every country of the world, which invention is entitled;

#### **ACTUATED PROSTHESIS FOR ABOVE-KNEE AMPUTEES**

(« the invention »)

and is described in U.S. patent application No. 10/721,764 filed on November 25, 2003 (which application is a continuation-in-part of U.S. patent application 10/463,495 filed on June 17, 2003);

 in and to any patent applications filed or to be filed in the United States or in any other countries concerning the invention, as well as any Letters Patents to be obtained therefrom;

MTL LAW #1562256 v. 1

1 of 3 PATENT

REEL: 015406 FRAME: 0888

- ill. in and to all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and other types of related applications, if any, which have been filed or may be subsequently filed in any countries concerning the invention, as well as any Letters Patents to be obtained therefrom;
- IV. in and to any and all rights under international treaties, conventions, agreements and laws, including, without limitation, the right to claim priority In any countries over any patent applications and Letters Patents concerning the invention; and
- in and to all rights and privileges pertaining to any patent applications and V. Letters Patents concerning the invention in any countries, including, without limitation, all causes of action, claims, demands and other rights, for or arising from, any past, present and future infringement thereof, as well as the fruits of any of the above, including, without limitations, royalties, damages, punitive damages, lost of profits or the like.

## I (We) hereby declare and confirm that I (we) will, without charge:

- promptly execute any documents, including forms, declarations, oaths, ١, powers of attorney, affidavits, confirmation assignments, assignments of the rights under the provision of any international treaties, conventions, agreements and laws, and any other lawful documents that will be sent to me (us) by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees;
- lf. do all things which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees shall consider necessary or desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing the rights and property specified herein above, including testifying in all legal proceedings; and
- iil. communicate, upon request from the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all facts known by me (us) relating to the invention and the history thereof:

those commitments also binding my (our) helrs, representatives or successors, if any.

### I (We) also declare and confirm that:

- Í. I am (we are) the only and true inventor(s) of the invention;
- li. I (we) have not copied or used information that may be subject to a trade secret owned or under the control of a third party:
- iii. no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other verbal, written or implicit agreement affecting the rights and property hereby sold, assigned and transferred has been or will be made to a third party by me (us) as inventor(s): and

In case of a disagreement between the parties, this assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with the Laws in effect in the Province of Quebec.

> **PATENT REEL: 015406 FRAME: 0889**

I (We) hereby authorize and request that any Letters Patents of any countries concerning the invention be issued to the Assignee.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set my (our) hand on the date indicated below.

Signed in: ST. AUSUSTIN	CANADA
Date: 2004. 11. 22	Country
(d):	2) 87 60
(signaluse of a witness to the signature at the right)	Stephane BEDARD
Signed in: ST. AUGUSTIN	Country
Date: 2004 11 22	
62.	a Dhu
(signature of a witness to the algneture at the right)	Plerre-Olivier ROY

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT FROM THE ASSIGNEE

The Assignee hereby accepts the present assignment and in testimony thereof, a duly authorized representative of the Assignee has hereunto set his/her hand on the date indicated below.

Signed in: 5T-AGSUST	Country
Date: 2004. 11. 27	
(signature of witness to the signature at the right)  Name:  Title:	VICTHOM HUMAN BIONICS INC.  (Signature of a duly authorized representative)  SETHALE PRESIDENT & C.O.O.

MTL\_LAW #1582258 v. 1

3 of 3

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015406 FRAME: 0890